
aS; clkm; ;dfrf/

!)
www.madhyanhadaily.com

% j}zfv @)*), d+unaf/
18 April 2023, Tuesdaydgf]/~hg

  Invitation for Bids

Panchapuri Municipality 
Office of Municipal Executive

Babiyachaur, Surkhet

1. Panchapuri Municipality invites electronic bids from Nepalese eligible bidders for the “Construction of Industrial Village project” 
under National Competitive Bidding procedures. 

2. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents at the PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp.

3. Bidder should submit their bid electronically. Bidders may download the bidding documents for e- submission from PPMO’s Web 
Site www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. Bidders should deposit the cost (as specified below) of bidding document in the Project’s Rajaswa 
(revenue) account  as  specified  below and the scanned  copy  (pdf format)  of  the  Bank  deposit  voucher  shall  be  uploaded  by  the 
bidder at the  time  of electronic submission of the bids. Information to deposit the cost of  bidding document in Bank :

 Name of the Bank    :  Rastriya Banijay Bank

 Name of Office    : Panchapuri Municipality Rajaswa A/C  

 Rajaswa (Revenue) Account no.  : 4420100301010005

4. Pre-bid meeting shall be held at Panchapuri Municipality at 12:00 Hrs on 2080/01/25 (08th Apr, 2023).

5. Electronic bids must be submitted through PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp on or before 12:00 Hrs on 2080/01/04 (18th May, 2023).

6. The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 14:00 Hrs on 2080/02/04 (18th May, 2023). 
at Panchapuri Municipality, Babiyachaur. Bids must be valid for a period of 90 days after bid opening and must be accompanied by 
a Scanned Copy of bid security in pdf format, amounting to a minimum of 2,00,000.00, which shall be valid for 30 days beyond the 
validity period of the bid. Information to deposit the bid security in Bank:

 Name of the Bank    : Rastriya banijya bank 

 Name of Office    : Panchapuri Municipality Dharauti A/C

 Office Dharauti Account no.   : 4420100303000005

7. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall be considered as the last 
date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specified for the original last date of bid submission.

8. Work Shall be Completed before 2080/03/20,otherwise contract will be terminated.

S. No.
Contract 

Identification No
Description of Work

Estimated 
Amount (NRS.) 
[Inclusive VAT 

& PS]

Bid Security 
Amount 
(NRs.) 

Bid 
Security                                      
Validity 
Period

Cost of Bid 
Document 

(NRs.)
Remarks

1
PM/SKT/

NCB/079/080-07
Construction of Industrial 

Village project
   78,98,589.59 2,00,000.00 90 Days 3000

(Chief Administrative Officer)

Contract Identification No : PM/SKT/NCB/079/080-07
Date of Publication: 18th Apr, 2023 (2080/01/05)

ZERO COST RECRUITMENT OPPORTUNITY FOR MALAYSIA!! 
z"Go nfut cGtu{t dn]lzofdf j}b]lzs /f]huf/Lsf] cj;/ !!

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200282 Pn l6 g+=M 284886
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200282  L.T. No.: 284886

1. Employer Company: Jadi Imaging Technologies Sdn. Bhd

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 30 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200283 Pn l6 g+=M 284888
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200283  L.T. No.: 284888

2. Employer Company: MSL Rubber Industries SB

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 80 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200281 Pn l6 g+=M 284887
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200281  L.T. No.: 284887

3. Employer Company: MAJOR ENGINEERING SDN BHD

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 20 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200279 Pn l6 g+=M 284884
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200279  L.T. No.: 284884

4. Employer Company: SEE CHENG ENTERPRISE SDN BHD

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 40 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200280 Pn l6 g+=M 284885
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200280  L.T. No.: 284885

5. Employer Company: W.Y. LEONG ART SDN.BHD.

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 10 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷)!÷)$ rnfgL g+=M 60200278 Pn l6 g+=M 284882
Pre Approval Date: 2023/04/17 Invoice No.: 60200278  L.T. No.: 284882

6. Employer Company: Wood Village Industries Sdn.Bhd

l;=g+ 
S.N.

sfdbf/sf] kb 
Worker's 
Position

dfu ;+Vof 
Required No's

Go"gtd 
of]Uotf 

Minimum 
Qualifica-

tion

dfl;s tna 
Monthly Salary cf]e/6fOd 

;'lawf 
OT Facility

k|ltlbg sfd 
ug]{ 306f 
Working 

Hours Per 
Day

xKtfdf sfd 
ug]{ lbg 

Working 
Day Per 
Week

aflif{s labf 
Annual 
Leave 

vfgf 
;'lawf 
Food 

Facility

a:g] ;'law 
Accomodation 

Facility 

s/f/ 
calw 

Contract 
Period

k'?if   
Male

dlxnf 
Female

l/lË6 
MYR

g]=?= 
NPR

1 Factory 
Workers 20 0

;=
sfddf 
bIf

1500 $$,%@)
sDkgLsf] lgod 

cg';f/ 
As per the 

company rule

* 306f 
8 Hours

^ lbg 
6 Days

sDkgLsf] lgod 
cg';f/ 

As per the 
company rule

5}g 
NO

5 
YES

b'O{ jif{ 
2 Years

FREE VISA! FREE TICKET! FREE PASSPORT! FREE MEDICAL CHECKUP! FREE VISA PROCESSING! 
FREE RECRUITMENT FEE! FREE FOOD, ACCOMODATION & TRANSPORTATION FROM 

INTERVIEW TO DEPLOYMENT! 
lgMz'Ns le;f ! lgMz'Ns xjfO{ l6s6 ! lgMz'Ns /fxbfgL ! lgMz'Ns :jf:Yo hfFr ! lgMz'Ns  le;f k|ls|of ! 

s'g} klg ;]jfz'Ns gnfUg] ! cGtjf{tf{ kf; ePb]lv p8fg;Dd lgMz'Ns oftfoft, cfjf; / vfgf ! 

cGtjf{tf{ clkm;, /]jf cf]e/l;h sf7df8f+}df ldlt @)*) a}zfv !@ ut]df x'g]5 .
Interview will be held at  Reva Overseas office,  Kathmandu on 25 April, 2023.

a}b]lzs /f]huf/ laefuaf6 u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L M– !=cfkm\gf] gfddf leiff k|fKt ePsf] ;'lglZrt ug{'xf];\. @=cfkm' sfd ug{ hfg] d'n'sdf /x]sf] g]kfnL s'6g}lts lgof]usf] ;Dks{ 7]ufgf / kmf]g g+ x? ;fydf 
/fVg'xf]nf. cfkm' sl7gfO{df kbf{ ;Dks{ ug{ ;lhnf] x'G5. #=o; lj1fkg -;"rgf_ df pNn]v ePsf] ;]jf, ;'ljwf / tnasf] af/]df :ki6 x'g'xf];\ . $=ljb]z hfg' cl3 cled'lvs/0f jf OG8S;g tflnd clgjfo{ 
lng' kg]{5 . %=ljb]z hfg' cl3 cfkm' hfg] d'n's, sfd lbg] sDkgL, kfpg] ;]jf tyf ;'lawf/ cGo zt{af/] /fd|f] ;Fu k9]/ dfq ;Demf}tfkqdf x:tfIf/ ug{'xf]nf / ;f] sf] Ps -!_ k|lt cfkm';Fu /fVg'xf]nf. 
^=sfddf ljb]z hfbf g]kfns} ljdfg:yn k|of]u ug{'xf]nf, cGoyf 7lug] ;Defjgf x'G5. &=o; la1fkg ;DaGwdf yk s]lx a'‰g'k/]df a}b]lzs /f]huf/ laefu, a'¢gu/df ;Dks{ ug{'xf]nf.
Information provided by the Department of Foreign Employment (DOFE) 1.Confirm that visa is issued under your name 2.Keep the contact details and location of Diplomatic Mission of 
Nepal in the country you are going for the employment, it will be easy to contact if you get in trouble 3.Be clear on the services, facilities and salary that is mentioned in this advertisement 
4.Before going abroad orientation or induction training should be attended compulsorily 5. Before going abroad sign the employment contract only after reading the details regarding the 
country, company, facilities, services, terms and conditions mentioned in the agreement thoroughly and keep a copy of the same 6.While going abroad use International Airport of Nepal or 
else you might be deceived 7.If you want to know more details regarding this advertisement please contact Department of Foreign Employment(DOFE), Buddhanagar.

obL sf]xL s;}n] o; sDkgLdf etL{ x'g s'g} lsl;dsf] k|nf]eg, cfly{s dfu / s'g} cj}e lqmofsnfk 
ug{÷u/fpg vf]h]df s[kof xfdLnfO{ lgDg ;Dks{ gDa/ / Od]ndf ;Dks{ ug'{x'g hfgsf/L u/fO{G5 . 

xfdL tkfO{sf] uf]klgotf ;'lglZrt /fVg]5f}+ .
If anyone shows any kind of false temptations, financial demands or force to involve 
into any illigal activity, please contact us on the following contact number and email. 

We shall maintain your confidentiality.
Helpline: +977-9818182180  |   Email: info@revaoverseas.com.np

/]jf cf]e/l;h k|f=ln=sf] s'g} zfvf tyf dWo:ystf{ 5}g.
Reva Overseas Pvt. Ltd. does not have any branch/mediator or sub-agent.

Hotline Number : +977-9818182180

sf]le8 k|f]6f]snM cGtjf{tf{df cfpFbf clgjfo{ df:ssf] k|of]u ug'{x'g hfgsf/L u/fO{G5 .
Covid Protocal: This is informed that all the applicants should wear a mask compulsory at interview.

:jb]zdf ug]{ d]l8snsf] 
z'Ns s:n] Aoxfg]{ / 

slt nfUg]  
Who will bear the 

Medical Examination 
Cost at Origin Country 

(Pre Medical)

lab]zdf ug]{  
d]l8snsf] z'Ns 
s:n] Aoxfg]{ 

Who will bear the 
medical Examination 
Cost at Destination 

Country

:jb]zdf ul/g] Dofb] hLjg ladf 
s:n] Aoxfg]{÷slt nfUg]  

Who will bear the Insurance at 
Origin Country and how much 

is the cost

/f]huf/df ladf 
x'g]÷gx'g]] / lk|ldod 

s:n] ltg]{ 
Insurance at work 

provided/not provided 
and premium borne 

by whom

sfdbf/nfO{ xjfO 
l6s6 s:n] lbg] / 

slt nfUg]  
Who will bear the 
workers Air Ticket 
and how much is 

the cost

leiff z'Ns 
s:n] Aoxfg]{ 

Who will 
bear the Visa 

Cost 

leiff :6\ofDkLª 
z'Ns s:n] 

Aoxfg]{ 
Who will 

bear the Visa 
Stamping Cost 

cled'vLs/0f z'Ns 
slt nfUg] / s:n] 

Aoxfg]{ 
How much is the 
Orientation Cost 

and who will 
bear it 

sNof0fsf/L sf]if 
;DaGwL Aoj:yf 
Management of 
Workers Welfare 

Fund

;]jf z'Ns slt 
nfUg] / s:n] 

Aoxfg]{ 
How much is 

the Service Fee 
and who will 

bear it

/f]huf/bftfn] Aoxfg]{  
By the Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] Aoxfg]{  
By the Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] Aoxfg]{  
pd]/ !* b]lv #%M g]=?=#&)*.— 
pd]/ #^ b]lv %)M g]=?=$(#!.— 
pd]/ %! b]lv ^$M g]=?=($^#.—  
By the Employer 
Age 18 to 35 : NPR 3708/- 
Age 36 to 50 : NPR 4931/- 
Age 51 to 64 : NPR 9463/-

/f]huf/bftfn] Aoxfg]{  
By the Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] Aoxfg]{  
By the Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] 
Aoxfg]{  
By the 

Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] 
Aoxfg]{  
By the 

Employer

g]=?=&)).— 
/f]huf/bftfn] 

Aoxfg]{  
NPR 700/- By the 

Employer

g]=?=!%)).—  
/f]huf/bftfn] 

Aoxfg]{  
NPR 1500/- By the 

Employer

/f]huf/bftfn] 
Aoxfg]{  

By the Employer

gf]6M cfa]bsx?nfO{ s'g} dWo:ystf{ -larf}lnof_ sf] k|of]u lagf l;wf cfj]bg ug{ cfdlGqt ul/Psf] 5 .
cfa]bs jf cfa]bssf kl/jf/sf ;b:ox?n] o; egf{ k|ls|ofsf] nflu s'g} klg z'Ns ltg'{ kg]{5}g .
Applicants are invited to apply directly without using any mediators or sub-agent.  
Applicants or their family members are not required to pay any form of fees for this recruitment.

Reva Overseas Pvt. Ltd.
Sinamangal-9, Kathmandu |  Tel:+977-01-4591430
E-mail : info@revaoverseas.com.np, Web.: www.revaoverseas.com.np

Govt Lic. NO.
1070/073/074

sf7df8f}+÷d;– n]vs xf]d 
kl/jfuåf/f lnlvt ;fdflhs 
pkGof; …ofb x/fPsf] dfG5]Ú / 
:j/ ;d|f6 gf/fo0f uf]kfnsf 
af/]df n]lvPsf klxnf] k':ts 
…ofqfx? gf/fo0f uf]kfnsfÚ 
u/L b'O{ j6f k':ts ahf/df 
cfPsf 5g\ .

t Lg bzscl3 n ]vs 
kl/jfuåf/f lnlvt b'O{ j6f 
k':ts g]kfn a'S;\ klAnz;{sf] 
;f];fO6L a'S;n] k'gM kf7sdfem 
ahf/df NofPsf] xf] .

gofF jif{sf] cj;/ kf/]/ ut 
zlgaf/ Ps sfo{qmdsf aLr 
;flxTosf/ 8f= t'n;L lbj;, 
syfsf/ dfof 7s'/L, g]=/f=k|=sf= 
pks'nklt ljdn lgef, jl/i7 
kqsf/ tyf n]vsx? „'jxl/ 
clwsf/L , z/brG› j:tL , 
snfsf/x? ljZj j:g]t, lx/0o 
ef ]hk'/ ]÷pld{nf >]i7, lzj 
>]i7, k|]d/fhf dxt, cfnf]s>L, 
ljgf]b dfgGw/, df]xg lg/f}nf, 
;'lgn yfkfnufot ;dfhsf 
nAw k | ltli7t ljåfg tyf 
n]vs ;flxTosf/x? dfem pQm 
b'O{ k':ts ljdf]rg ul/Psf] 
;f ];fO6L a 'S;n ] hfgsf/L  
lbPsf] 5 .

k~rfotsfndf g ]k fnL 
;dfhdf b]lvPsf] ;fdflhs, 
c f l y { s  /  dg f ] j } 1 f l gs 
; +/rgfnfO { pkGof; …ofb 
x/fPsf] dfG5]Údf ;d]l6Psf] 
5 . kfqx? j;Gt, ;'lgtf 
v/bf/, emgs l;+x, vh'/d}gf 
tyf sfhL s0f{lj/sf] dgf]lj1fg, 
cfly{s tyf kfl/jfl/s l:yltn] 
;dfhdf ablnPsf] kl/l:yltnfO{ 
a'‰g g;Sbf / b]z tyf ;dfhn] 
j;Gt h:tf ] gjhjfgnfO { 
;Defjgf / /rgfTdstfsf 
vf]hL ug{ k|]l/t ug]{ cj;/x? 
glbFbf Ps gjo'jf hf]8Ln] cfˆgf 
hLjgnfO{ s;/L aaf{b ug{ k'u] 

n]vs xf]d kl/jfusf b'O{ k':ts tLg bzskl5 k'gM ahf/df

eGg] ljifonfO{ pkGof;n] k|:t't 
u/]sf] kfOG5 .

^)–&) sf] bzsdf ljZjdf 
dfgjn] rG›dfdf /s]6;d]t 
k'¥ofO;s]sf] lyof] . g]kfndf eg] 
dflg;x? JolQmut dgd'6fj, 
vfglkg, hflt–uf ]q, ljjfx 
cflbaf6 cfpg] hfnem]n / 
lts8dnfO{ g} cfˆgf hLjgsf 
v f;  J o :t f t fs f  s f / 0 f 
agfpg k'Ubf ;dfh ;du|df 
s;/L k5fl8 kbf]{ /x]5 eGg] 
Oltj[lQnfO{ JofVof ug{ klg 
pkGof;sf #( Rofk6/x? k|:t't 

ePsf 5g\ . 
h D d f 

# ) )  k ] h 
;dflxt o; 
pkGof;sf ] 
5k fO tyf 
k | : t ' l t 
cfsi f {s / 
l d7 f;k " 0 f { 
tl/sfn] k|:t't 
ul/Psf] 5 . 

o; pkGof;nfO{ lj=;+= @)%) 
;fnkl5 hlGdPsf o'jfo'jtLnfO{ 
1fg, k| ]d / k| ]/0ffsf] lglDt 
pko'Qm /x ]sf ] pkGof;sf/ 
kl/jfu atfpF5g\ .

x fn c fP/  k m ] l /  k lg 
pkGof;nfO{ k|sfzg ug{ 'sf ] 
d'Vo sf/0faf/] atfpFb} g]kfn 
a'S;\ klAnz{;sL cWoIf sdnf 
x]dr'/Ln] elgg\, …g]kfnL ;dfh 
lsg slxNo } kl/jt {g x 'g 
;s]g, s] x'g\ sf/0fcflbnfO{ 
;flxTodfkm{t\ k|:t't ul/Psf]n] 

o;sf] /x:o cfhsf gjo'jf 
kf7sn] ;d]t a'‰g h?/L 5 
eGg] xfdLnfO{ nfUof] / o; 
P]ltxfl;s pkGof;nfO{ k|sfzg 
u/]/ ahf/df NofPsf xf}+ .Ú

…lxhf] cfh n08g a;fOsf] 
sf/0fn] klg d c+u|]hL efiffdf 
cfˆgf sndx? rnfpg' kg]{ 
afWotfdf 5' . cfˆgf] hGde"lddf 
;flxTo / l;h{gfdf tNnLg eP/ 
nfUbfsf] cj;/ / c;/nfO{ d}n] 
e'Ng} ;s]sf] 5}g . o'jfcj:yfdf 
n]lvPsf], 5flkPsf] / clws 
dg k/fOPsf] o; pkGof; / 
Tolta]nf g]kfndf clws laqmL 
ljt/0f ePsf] o; k':tsnfO{ 
;dfhdf km]l/ klg k|:t't ug{ 
;Ifd x'g ;s]sf]df dnfO{ lgs} 
xif{ nfu]sf] 5,Ú pkGof;sf/ 
kl/jfun] atfP .

;f];fO6L a'S;\ n08gdf 
;g\ @))& ;fndf :yflkt 
ePsf] k|sfzg u[x xf] . k':ts 
k|sfzgdf ;lqmo x'g :yfkgf 

ePsf] g]kfn a'S;\ klAnz;{ 
k | f = ln= n ] g ]kfndf k ':ts 
k|sfzgnfO{ /f]huf/L l;h{gf 
ug]{ pBf]usf] ?kdf :yflkt ug]{ 
p2]Zo /fv]sf] 5 . g]kfnnfO{ s]xL 
jif{leq} ljZjdf k':ts k|sfzg 
ug]{ Ps ;fgf] -xa_ s]G› agfpg] 
p2]Zon] of] k|sfzg u[x :yflkt 
ul/Psf] k|f=ln=n] atfPsf] 5 . 

…ofb x/fPsf] dfG5]Ú pkGof; 
/ Úofqfx? gf/fo0f uf]kfnsfÚ 
cWofjlws ;+:s/0fnfO{ Pstf 
a'S;\ / xfd|f] a'S;\ cgnfOg 
ljt/sx?n] g]kfnel/ pknAw 
x'g] u/L laqmL ljt/0f k|f/De 
u/]sf 5g\ . d]/f]zlkª 86sd 
nufot cGo nf]slk|o cgnfOg 
;kx? tyf b]ze/sf k':ts 
k;nx?df oL k':ts pknAw 
5g \ . #)–#! jif {  cuf l8 
tTsfnLg n]6/k| ]; 5kfgdf 
k|sflzt ul/Psf oL b'j} k':ts 
To; a]nfdf laqmLsf] /]s8{ tf]8\g 
;kmn ePsf lyP .


